WING CHI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 201892

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2018

14. DIVIDENDS
No dividend was paid or proposed during the year ended 31 March 2018, nor has any dividend been
proposed since the end of the reporting period (2017: nil).

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company is
based on the following data:

2018 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings:
 — Profit for the year attributable to the owners of the Company 11,989 23,383

Number of shares
 — Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose
   of basic earnings per share (Note) 789,503,425 675,000,000

Note:

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share during the years ended 31 March 2018 and

2017 have been retrospectively adjusted for the effects of the capitalisation issue of the ordinary shares of the Company as disclosed in

notes 26(a) to note 26(d).

Diluted earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share as there were no dilutive potential
ordinary shares outstanding during the years ended 31 March 2018 and 2017.

WING CHI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 93

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2018

16. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Machineries
and

equipment
Motor

vehicles
Leasehold

 improvement
Computer

equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 April 2016 38,579 5,908 – – 44,487
Additions 10,874 833 169 29 11,905
Disposals (5,143) (494) – – (5,637)

At 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2017 44,310 6,247 169 29 50,755
Additions 8,713 2,556 – 140 11,409
Disposals (4,414) (864) – – (5,278)

At 31 March 2018 48,609 7,939 169 169 56,886

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At 1 April 2016 20,065 1,850 – – 21,915
Charge for the year 7,580 1,212 21 1 8,814
Eliminated on disposals (3,667) (221) – – (3,888)

At 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2017 23,978 2,841 21 1 26,841
Charge for the year 7,883 1,131 84 29 9,127
Eliminated on disposals (3,450) (534) – – (3,984)

At 31 March 2018 28,411 3,438 105 30 31,984

CARRYING VALUES

At 31 March 2018 20,198 4,501 64 139 24,902

At 31 March 2017 20,332 3,406 148 28 23,914

WING CHI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 201894

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2018

16. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)
The above items of plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following rates per
annum:

Machineries and equipment 20% per annum
Motor vehicles 20% per annum
Leasehold improvement Over the shorter of lease term or 2 years
Computer equipment 20% per annum

The carrying values of plant and equipment held under finance leases were as follows:

2018 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

Machineries and equipment 4,945 407